
 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 
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CHAPTER 613 
SENATE BILL 370 

 
AN ACT TO AMEND CERTAIN RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. 
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1. G.S. 1A-1, Rule 33(a) reads as rewritten: 
"(a) Availability; procedures for use.  Any party may serve upon any other party 

written interrogatories to be answered by the party served or, if the party served is a 
public or private corporation or a partnership or association or governmental agency, by 
any officer or agent, who shall furnish such information as is available to the party.  
Interrogatories may, without leave of court, be served upon the plaintiff after 
commencement of the action and upon any other party with or after service of the 
summons a complaint upon that party. 

A party may direct no more than 50 interrogatories, in one or more sets, to any other 
party, except upon leave granted by the Court for good cause shown or by agreement of 
the other party.  Interrogatory parts and subparts shall be counted as separate 
interrogatories for purposes of this rule. 

There shall be sufficient space following each interrogatory in which the respondent 
may state the response.  The respondent shall:  (1) state the response in the space 
provided, using additional pages if necessary; or (2) restate the interrogatory to be 
followed by the response.   

Each interrogatory shall be answered separately and fully in writing under oath, 
unless it is objected to, in which event the reasons for objection shall be stated in lieu of 
an answer.  An objection to an interrogatory shall be made by stating the objection and 
the reason therefor either in the space following the interrogatory or following the 
restated interrogatory.  The answers are to be signed by the person making them, and 
the objections signed by the attorney making them.  The party upon whom the 
interrogatories have been served shall serve a copy of the answers, and objections if 
any, within 30 days after the service of the interrogatories, except that a defendant may 
serve answers or objections within 45 days after service of the summons and complaint 
upon the defendant.  The court may allow a shorter or longer time.  The party 
submitting the interrogatories may move for an order under Rule 37(a) with respect to 
any objection to or other failure to answer an interrogatory." 

Sec. 2.  G.S. 1A-1, Rule 34(b) reads as rewritten: 
"(b) Procedure.  The request may, without leave of court, be served upon the 

plaintiff after commencement of the action and upon any other party with or after 
service of the summons and complaint upon that party.  The request shall set forth the 
items to be inspected either by individual item or by category, and describe each item 
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and category with reasonable particularity.  The request shall specify a reasonable time, 
place, and manner of making the inspection and performing the related acts. 

The party upon whom the request is served shall serve a written response within 30 
days after the service of the request, except that a defendant may serve a response 
within 45 days after service of the summons and complaint upon that defendant.  The 
court may allow a shorter or longer time.  The response shall state, with respect to each 
item or category, that inspection and related activities will be permitted as requested, 
unless the request is objected to, in which event the reasons for objection shall be stated.  
If objection is made to part of an item or category, the part shall be specified.  The party 
submitting the request may move for an order under Rule 37(a) with respect to any 
objection to or other failure to respond to the request or any part thereof, or any failure 
to permit inspection as requested.  

There shall be sufficient space following each request in which the respondent may 
state the response.  The respondent shall:  (1) state the response in the space provided, 
using additional pages if necessary; or (2) restate the request to be followed by the 
response.  An objection to a request shall be made by stating the objection and the 
reason therefor either in the space following the request or following the restated 
request." 

Sec. 3.  G.S. 1A-1, Rule 36(a) is amended by adding between the third and 
fourth paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows: 

"There shall be sufficient space following each request in which the respondent may 
state the response.  The respondent shall: 

(1) state the response in the space provided, using additional pages if 
necessary; or 

(2) restate the request to be followed by the response.  An objection to a 
request shall be made by stating the objection and the reason therefor 
either in the space following the request or following the restated 
request." 

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective October 1, 1987. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 14th day of 

July, 1987. 


